(5) Vacancies occurring in the council shall be filled as394

provided in Section 23-15-857.395

(6) The mayor shall maintain an office at the city hall.396

The councilmen shall not maintain individual offices at the city397

hall; provided, however, that in municipalities with populations398

of one hundred ninety thousand (190,000) and above, councilmen may399

have individual offices in the city hall. Clerical work of400

councilmen in the performance of the duties of their office shall401

be performed by municipal employees or at municipal expense, and402

councilmen shall be reimbursed for the reasonable expenses403

[...]

performance of their duties in the conduct of an election or484

actually employed in the performance of their duties for the485

necessary time spent in the revision of the registration books and486

pollbooks as required in subsection (1) of this section:487

(a) In counties having less than fifteen thousand488

(15,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial489

census, not more than fifty (50) days per year, with no more than490

fifteen (15) additional days allowed for the conduct of each491

election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;492

(b) In counties having fifteen thousand (15,000)493

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but494

less than thirty thousand (30,000) residents according to the495

latest federal decennial census, not more than seventy-five (75)496

days per year, with no more than twenty-five (25) additional days497

[...]

twenty-five (125) days per year, with no more than forty-five (45)511

additional days allowed for the conduct of each election in excess512

of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;513

(e) In counties having ninety thousand (90,000)514

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but515

less than one hundred seventy thousand (170,000) residents516

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than517

one hundred fifty (150) days per year, with no more than518

fifty-five (55) additional days allowed for the conduct of each519

election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;520

(f) In counties having one hundred seventy thousand521

(170,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial522

census but less than two hundred thousand (200,000) residents523

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than524

one hundred seventy-five (175) days per year, with no more than525

sixty-five (65) additional days allowed for the conduct of each526

election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;527

(g) In counties having two hundred thousand (200,000)528

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but529

less than two hundred twenty-five thousand (225,000) residents530

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than531

one hundred ninety (190) days per year, with no more than532

seventy-five (75) additional days allowed for the conduct of each533

election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;534

(h) In counties having two hundred twenty-five thousand535

(225,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial536

census but less than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000)537

residents according to the latest federal decennial census, not538

more than two hundred fifteen (215) days per year, with no more539

than eighty-five (85) additional days allowed for the conduct of540

each election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;541

(i) In counties having two hundred fifty thousand542

(250,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial543

census but less than two hundred seventy-five thousand (275,000)544

residents according to the latest federal decennial census, not545

more than two hundred thirty (230) days per year, with no more546

than ninety-five (95) additional days allowed for the conduct of547

each election in excess of one (1) occurring in any calendar year;548

(j) In counties having two hundred seventy-five549

thousand (275,000) residents according to the latest federal550

decennial census or more, not more than two hundred forty (240)551

days per year, with no more than one hundred five (105) additional552

days allowed for the conduct of each election in excess of one (1)553

occurring in any calendar year.554

(3) The commissioners of election shall be entitled to555

receive a per diem in the amount of Seventy Dollars ($70.00), to556